
2022 Baseball Stat Leaders
Compiled: Jul 2, 2023 3:01 AM 

(only teams having no more than 2 missing stat reports at compilation time are included)

Batting Average
(hitting a minimum of 12 games)
(at least 2 At Bats per Team Game)

Rank Player School GP AVG AB H 2B 3B HR
1 Rodriguez Garcia, Kendry Valley 20 .708 65 46 11 8 3
2 Turner, Preston Jackson City 23 .695 59 41 11 2 0
3 Janes, Brayden Cornerstone Christian (Shelbyville) 14 .681 47 32 10 3 1
4 Issacs, Landon Carroll County 31 .557 88 49 9 3 5
5 Malone, Bladin Eminence 24 .554 83 46 12 5 4
6 Starks, Keatin Jeffersontown 18 .543 46 25 9 1 0
7 Parker-Noblitt, Beckett Model 30 .531 96 51 8 0 0
8 Durbin, Landon St. Mary 22 .530 66 35 10 6 2
9 Bowen, Sydney Williamsburg 30 .529 87 46 10 0 6

10 Fletcher, Brady Christian Fellowship 17 .526 38 20 3 6 1
11 Cooper, Caleb Rowan County 35 .526 97 51 11 5 1
12 Hurt, Logan Menifee County 28 .523 65 34 7 4 0
13 Stewart, Jack Cornerstone Christian (Shelbyville) 15 .519 52 27 6 1 0
14 Fitz, Jonathan Covington Catholic 33 .511 92 47 19 0 5
15 Aulick, Braden Portland Christian 21 .511 47 24 7 1 3
16 Butler, Savion Francis Parker 22 .510 51 26 2 4 0
17 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 36 .508 126 64 13 4 12
18 League, Elijah Eminence 24 .507 71 36 7 2 5
19 Jones, Weston Frankfort Christian 29 .500 74 37 6 0 2
20 Jones, Christopher Dawson Springs 12 .500 38 19 1 1 0
21 Coomer, Carl Valley 20 .500 52 26 8 3 0
22 Scheidel, Cameron Valley 20 .500 42 21 3 0 0
23 Asher, Grant Frankfort Christian 29 .500 78 39 8 0 0
24 Vinson, Cody Seneca 20 .500 52 26 6 3 0
25 Wilson, Hunter Edmonson County 25 .500 70 35 14 2 1
26 Hinson, Kylan Augusta 23 .493 73 36 2 1 0
27 Miller, Sebastian Fort Knox 25 .492 63 31 8 2 2
28 Mann, Ian Newport Central Catholic 28 .488 82 40 6 5 1
29 Bruner, Brayden Pleasure Ridge Park 31 .487 78 38 9 1 3
30 Maxwell, Noah Cornerstone Christian (Shelbyville) 14 .487 39 19 1 0 0
31 Coomer, Brayton Adair County 36 .487 113 55 19 3 8
32 Hendrix, Jack Highlands 34 .486 107 52 8 1 5
33 Brown, Ryan Ashland Blazer 37 .484 122 59 7 5 2
34 Strife, Billy Berea 24 .484 62 30 7 4 0
35 Tucker, Caden Portland Christian 21 .483 58 28 8 1 0
36 Jones, Hayden Taylor County 38 .483 118 57 18 1 11
37 Tomolonis, Andrew East Carter 34 .483 116 56 21 1 0
38 Barnett, Shadrach Somerset Christian 32 .482 85 41 13 1 0
39 Owens, Cameron Boyle County 31 .481 104 50 10 1 9
40 Banderman , Tommie Berea 21 .479 48 23 7 0 1
41 Smith, Tamel Fairview 26 .475 80 38 3 3 0
42 Furnish, Chance Rowan County 35 .475 101 48 18 0 2
43 McKnight, JK Boyd County 30 .474 97 46 4 2 4
44 Garland, Ashton South Laurel 34 .472 108 51 7 2 0
45 Jenkins, Owen Lexington Catholic 40 .471 121 57 8 5 6
46 Reed, Cooper Community Christian (Paducah) 16 .471 34 16 2 1 0
47 Bosley, Ethan Dixie Heights 36 .467 122 57 14 0 3
48 Johnson, Izaac Fairview 28 .466 88 41 9 0 0
49 Ellis, Joshua Owsley County 23 .466 58 27 7 1 1
50 Yates, Davin Logan County 36 .464 112 52 10 1 8
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Home Runs
Rank Player School GP HR AB

1 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 36 12 126
2 Crawford, Brandin Clay County 31 11 87
3 Combs, Andrew Breathitt County 35 11 103
4 Jones, Hayden Taylor County 38 11 118
5 Feeback, Malachi Harrison County 40 10 105
6 Coulter, Bradley Spencer County 31 9 87
7 Owens, Cameron Boyle County 31 9 104
8 Henson, Chris Boone County 29 9 83
9 Preece, Chase Johnson Central 36 9 104

10 Parks, RJ Frederick Douglass 34 8 88
11 Underhill, Elijah Christian County 37 8 114
12 Myers, Kason Boyle County 33 8 114
13 Hainer, Greyson Elizabethtown 41 8 130
14 Fichetola, Carmine DeSales 37 8 98
15 Yates, Davin Logan County 36 8 112
16 Coomer, Brayton Adair County 36 8 113
17 Johnson, Ryan Nicholas County 29 7 73
18 Edmonds, Chance North Oldham 34 7 119
19 Strode, Will Apollo 38 7 115
20 Persinger, Matthew Tates Creek 29 7 88
21 Sims, Cole Boyle County 33 7 99
22 Wright, Kadin Lloyd Memorial 30 7 75
23 Scilley, Landon Mason County 31 7 104
24 Moore, Evan Bishop Brossart 31 7 91
25 Jennings, Austin Elizabethtown 39 7 104
26 Cima, Noah Corbin 35 7 97
27 Furuta, Roman Ryle 29 6 83
28 Bowen, Sydney Williamsburg 30 6 87
29 Brown, Ben Eastern 40 6 119
30 Carver, Chase Warren East 33 6 94
31 Varney, Jake Belfry 34 6 93
32 Banks, Steven Belfry 34 6 104
33 Price, Tray Warren East 33 6 96
34 Baker, Eli Lyon County 31 6 99
35 Atwell, Brady Owensboro Catholic 29 6 96
36 Golson, Jacob Franklin County 32 6 90
37 Walters, Carter Spencer County 31 6 89
38 Fite, Roscoe Mason County 31 6 100
39 Jenkins, Owen Lexington Catholic 40 6 121
40 Fitzgerald, Cameron Owen County 29 5 93
41 Smith, Ayden South Laurel 34 5 111
42 Hamilton, Aydan Campbell County 38 5 113
43 Porter, Jonah Paintsville 37 5 98
44 Issacs, Landon Carroll County 31 5 88
45 Carnes, Shane Bullitt Central 31 5 77
46 Brown, Malachi Wayne County 32 5 90
47 League, Elijah Eminence 24 5 71
48 Overstreet, Keaton Ballard Memorial 31 5 88
49 Coleman, Lance Walton-Verona 34 5 101
50 James, Eli McCracken County 39 5 113

Hits
Rank Player School GP H AB

1 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 36 64 126
2 Anderson, Bryce Whitley County 40 60 142
3 Brown, Ryan Ashland Blazer 37 59 122
4 Hainer, Greyson Elizabethtown 41 57 130
5 Jones, Hayden Taylor County 38 57 118
6 Bosley, Ethan Dixie Heights 36 57 122
7 Jenkins, Owen Lexington Catholic 40 57 121
8 Tomolonis, Andrew East Carter 34 56 116
9 Edmonds, Chance North Oldham 34 55 119

10 Vaughn, Corey Harrison County 40 55 123
11 Coomer, Brayton Adair County 36 55 113
12 Harp, Sam Whitley County 43 54 130
13 Whisman, Kemper Shelby County 42 53 131
14 Cameron, Griffin Lexington Catholic 39 53 133
15 DeBoer, Eli Muhlenberg County 35 53 132
16 Elam, Kade Corbin 36 53 121
17 Hendrix, Jack Highlands 34 52 107
18 Yates, Davin Logan County 36 52 112
19 Tincher, Brady Breathitt County 37 52 122
20 Garland, Ashton South Laurel 34 51 108
21 Cooper, Caleb Rowan County 35 51 97
22 Parker-Noblitt, Beckett Model 30 51 96
23 Perez, Koltyn Carlisle County 36 51 118
24 Vaughn, Hunter Taylor County 37 50 120
25 Owens, Cameron Boyle County 31 50 104
26 Landrum, Walker Corbin 36 50 115
27 Underhill, Elijah Christian County 37 49 114
28 Issacs, Landon Carroll County 31 49 88
29 Blair, Ashton Bethlehem 36 49 119
30 Strader, LaBryant Ashland Blazer 35 49 115
31 Osborne, Ronald Whitley County 43 49 132
32 Davis, Caden Elizabethtown 41 49 128
33 Furnish, Chance Rowan County 35 48 101
34 Stringer, Trace Russell County 33 48 113
35 Penn, Taylor Woodford County 37 48 114
36 Gray, Tanner Williamstown 29 47 103
37 Hamilton, Aydan Campbell County 38 47 113
38 Little, Jonah Letcher County Central 38 47 107
39 Rhodus, Gunnar Madison Central 34 47 105
40 Fitz, Jonathan Covington Catholic 33 47 92
41 Slabaugh, Charlie Sayre 38 47 112
42 Kearns, Aubrey West Jessamine 38 47 116
43 Strong, Myles Shelby County 42 47 128
44 Wireman, Carson Greenup County 38 46 121
45 Bowen, Sydney Williamsburg 30 46 87
46 Malone, Bladin Eminence 24 46 83
47 Myers, Kason Boyle County 33 46 114
48 Stidham, Brayden Conner 39 46 123
49 Poynter, Bradley Madison Central 35 46 101
50 Sweeney, Chance Logan County 36 46 117
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Doubles
Rank Player School GP 2B AB

1 Whisman, Kemper Shelby County 42 23 131
2 Tomolonis, Andrew East Carter 34 21 116
3 Fitz, Jonathan Covington Catholic 33 19 92
4 Coomer, Brayton Adair County 36 19 113
5 Jones, Hayden Taylor County 38 18 118
6 Furnish, Chance Rowan County 35 18 101
7 Cameron, Griffin Lexington Catholic 39 17 133
8 Johnson, Walker Casey County 36 16 115
9 Uhl, Daniel Simon Kenton 37 16 124

10 McCann, Troy Calvary Christian 31 15 97
11 Whisman, Foster Shelby County 42 15 131
12 Sawyer, Landon Ryle 36 15 106
13 Blair, Ashton Bethlehem 36 15 119
14 DeBoer, Eli Muhlenberg County 35 15 132
15 Renfro, Luke Bullitt East 35 15 88
16 Kidwell, Anthony East Jessamine 33 15 109
17 Shee, Carson Eastern 38 15 111
18 Davis, Caden Elizabethtown 41 15 128
19 Burnett, Wyatt Breckinridge County 30 14 93
20 Smith, Jayce Bath County 36 14 99
21 Harris, Elijah Harrison County 41 14 107
22 Dorning, Jason Holy Cross (Covington) 35 14 109
23 Owen, Cade Bullitt East 37 14 115
24 Binder, Brady Lafayette 26 14 81
25 Akers, Landon St. Xavier 40 14 123
26 Bosley, Ethan Dixie Heights 36 14 122
27 Carroll, Weston Glasgow 29 14 100
28 Spears, Austin Lyon County 31 14 96
29 Wilson, Hunter Edmonson County 25 14 70
30 Clevenger, Hunter Greenup County 38 13 128
31 Edmonds, Chance North Oldham 34 13 119
32 Johnson, Davis Montgomery County 35 13 107
33 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 36 13 126
34 Sims, Cole Boyle County 33 13 99
35 Banks, Steven Belfry 34 13 104
36 Barnett, Shadrach Somerset Christian 32 13 85
37 Kemp, Collin Woodford County 37 13 120
38 Lynd, Eli Raceland 34 13 100
39 Reynolds, Ethan South Warren 33 13 95
40 Preece, Chase Johnson Central 36 13 104
41 Strong, Myles Shelby County 42 13 128
42 White, Cameron Harrison County 39 12 114
43 Gray, Tanner Williamstown 29 12 103
44 Kendrick, Scott Paul Laurence Dunbar 32 12 105
45 Wireman, Carson Greenup County 38 12 121
46 Zehr, Grant Whitley County 43 12 123
47 Cook, Hunter Shelby County 42 12 122
48 Malone, Bladin Eminence 24 12 83
49 Harp, Sam Whitley County 43 12 130
50 Coleman, Lance Walton-Verona 34 12 101

Triples
Rank Player School GP 3B AB

1 Hamilton, Jed Highlands Latin 30 11 97
2 Resing, Matthew St. Henry District 33 8 107
3 Rodriguez Garcia, Kendry Valley 20 8 65
4 Ray, Kadin Muhlenberg County 33 7 97
5 Morrow, Robert Trinity (Louisville) 40 7 103
6 Fletcher, Brady Christian Fellowship 17 6 38
7 Hicks, Dalton Fairdale 26 6 79
8 Durbin, Landon St. Mary 22 6 66
9 Akers, Landon St. Xavier 40 6 123

10 Totten, Nathan Russell 28 6 89
11 Neuner, Truman Highlands Latin 30 6 89
12 Rhodus, Gunnar Madison Central 34 6 105
13 Wells, Ari Caldwell County 31 6 103
14 Gray, Tanner Williamstown 29 5 103
15 Combs, Andrew Breathitt County 35 5 103
16 Malone, Bladin Eminence 24 5 83
17 Curstinger, Jay Trell Bardstown 32 5 78
18 Young, Peyton South Oldham 31 5 99
19 Little, Jonah Letcher County Central 38 5 107
20 Lundy, Jacob Barbourville 26 5 75
21 Hall, Blake East Carter 34 5 101
22 Blair, Ashton Bethlehem 36 5 119
23 Cooper, Caleb Rowan County 35 5 97
24 Brown, Ryan Ashland Blazer 37 5 122
25 Dixon, Andrew Lexington Christian 28 5 90
26 Mann, Ian Newport Central Catholic 28 5 82
27 Perez, Koltyn Carlisle County 36 5 118
28 Stapp, Carter Russell County 31 5 78
29 Jenkins, Owen Lexington Catholic 40 5 121
30 McClanahan, Walker Hickman County 27 4 89
31 Wilkins, Andrew West Jessamine 38 4 103
32 Underhill, Elijah Christian County 37 4 114
33 Figa, Jake Kentucky Country Day 28 4 80
34 Gist, Jae dyn Harlan 26 4 78
35 Warren, Matthew Barbourville 24 4 69
36 Hurt, Logan Menifee County 28 4 65
37 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 36 4 126
38 Myers, Kason Boyle County 33 4 114
39 Riley, Austin Buckhorn 26 4 61
40 Martin, Alex Boyd County 30 4 80
41 Lang, Nate McCracken County 39 4 113
42 Smiles, Landre St. Mary 25 4 82
43 Smiley, Landon Dawson Springs 14 4 40
44 Wilburn, Colby Rowan County 29 4 85
45 Boone, Adam Holmes 30 4 85
46 Defreitas, Drake Graves County 33 4 96
47 Butler, Savion Francis Parker 22 4 51
48 Stringer, Trace Russell County 33 4 113
49 Farr, Kaelin Franklin County 32 4 102
50 DeBoer, Eli Muhlenberg County 35 4 132
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Base on Balls
Rank Player School GP BB AB

1 Porter, Jonah Paintsville 37 39 98
2 Maners, Dillon Bowling Green 33 39 77
3 Williams, Quinton Letcher County Central 37 38 91
4 Harris, Elijah Harrison County 41 37 107
5 Sheridan, Evan Simon Kenton 36 37 84
6 Cook, Hunter Shelby County 42 35 122
7 Allen, Daniel LaRue County 34 35 87
8 Hampton, Hunter Rowan County 35 35 91
9 Proctor, Trey Nelson County 32 34 92

10 Nellums, Parker North Bullitt 35 33 86
11 Landrum, Walker Corbin 36 33 115
12 Whisman, Kemper Shelby County 42 32 131
13 Alsip, Will South Laurel 35 32 93
14 Scott, Tate East Carter 34 32 99
15 Mann, Caleb Ryle 35 32 87
16 Crawford, Brandin Clay County 31 31 87
17 Meier, Ben Beechwood 36 31 99
18 Little, Jonah Letcher County Central 38 31 107
19 Pangallo, Nazario Beechwood 36 31 102
20 Richardson, Aiden Hart County 36 31 87
21 Johnson, Ryan Nicholas County 29 30 73
22 Combs, Cameron Corbin 36 30 109
23 Kelsey, Cameron Johnson Central 36 30 107
24 Fitz, Jonathan Covington Catholic 33 30 92
25 Vaughn, Hunter Taylor County 37 29 120
26 Collins Comer, Yurii Lloyd Memorial 30 29 74
27 Neal, Mikey Corbin 36 29 89
28 Nalley, Caleb Bardstown 34 29 77
29 Holloway, Garrett Model 30 29 85
30 Underhill, Elijah Christian County 37 28 114
31 Carnes, Shane Bullitt Central 31 28 77
32 Curstinger, Jay Trell Bardstown 32 28 78
33 Chandler, Evan Eastern 38 28 88
34 Tibe, Harrison Lexington Catholic 37 28 108
35 Lewis, Aiden Christian County 37 28 101
36 Hamm, Rylan Casey County 36 28 95
37 Keipert, Luke St. Henry District 33 28 80
38 Ingles, Jayson Rowan County 35 28 73
39 Cooper, Caleb Rowan County 35 28 97
40 Wilson, Kameron Middlesboro 27 28 78
41 Evans, Kris Wolfe County 32 28 85
42 Hess, Evan DeSales 36 28 88
43 Thacker, Connor Raceland 35 28 90
44 Zehr, Grant Whitley County 43 27 123
45 Meadows, Dru Henderson County 38 27 110
46 Hamilton, Aydan Campbell County 38 27 113
47 Lee, Lucas Central Hardin 32 27 93
48 Fichetola, Carmine DeSales 37 27 98
49 Whisman, Foster Shelby County 42 27 131
50 Varney, Jake Belfry 34 27 93
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Slugging Percentage
(hitting a minimum of 12 games)

(at least 2 Hits)

Rank Player School GP SLG
% H AB 2B 3B HR TB

1 Rodriguez Garcia, Kendry Valley 20 1.262 46 65 11 8 3 82
2 Janes, Brayden Cornerstone Christian (Shelbyville) 14 1.085 32 47 10 3 1 51
3 Fletcher, Brady Christian Fellowship 17 1.000 20 38 3 6 1 38
4 Crawford, Brandin Clay County 31 0.966 40 87 11 0 11 84
5 Malone, Bladin Eminence 24 0.964 46 83 12 5 4 80
6 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 36 0.960 64 126 13 4 12 121
7 Durbin, Landon St. Mary 22 0.955 35 66 10 6 2 63
8 Turner, Preston Jackson City 23 0.949 41 59 11 2 0 56
9 Jones, Hayden Taylor County 38 0.932 57 118 18 1 11 110

10 Coulter, Bradley Spencer County 31 0.920 38 87 9 3 9 80
11 Coomer, Brayton Adair County 36 0.920 55 113 19 3 8 104
12 Combs, Andrew Breathitt County 35 0.903 45 103 5 5 11 93
13 Issacs, Landon Carroll County 31 0.898 49 88 9 3 5 79
14 Aulick, Braden Portland Christian 21 0.894 24 47 7 1 3 42
15 Fitz, Jonathan Covington Catholic 33 0.880 47 92 19 0 5 81
16 League, Elijah Eminence 24 0.873 36 71 7 2 5 62
17 Owens, Cameron Boyle County 31 0.856 50 104 10 1 9 89
18 Bowen, Sydney Williamsburg 30 0.851 46 87 10 0 6 74
19 Parker, James Fulton County 23 0.851 17 47 4 2 5 40
20 Pierce, Daniel Valley 19 0.821 20 39 10 1 0 32
21 Henson, Chris Boone County 29 0.819 33 83 8 0 9 68
22 Ray, Kadin Muhlenberg County 33 0.814 43 97 10 7 4 79
23 Biliter, Evan Pineville 18 0.811 16 37 2 3 2 30
24 Wilson, Hunter Edmonson County 25 0.800 35 70 14 2 1 56
25 Edmonds, Chance North Oldham 34 0.798 55 119 13 3 7 95
26 Underhill, Elijah Christian County 37 0.789 49 114 9 4 8 90
27 Yates, Davin Logan County 36 0.786 52 112 10 1 8 88
28 Fannin, Kyler Elliott County 18 0.786 15 28 5 1 0 22
29 Fitzgerald, Cameron Owen County 29 0.785 41 93 11 3 5 73
30 Starks, Keatin Jeffersontown 18 0.783 25 46 9 1 0 36
31 Johnson, Ryan Nicholas County 29 0.781 31 73 5 0 7 57
32 Miller, Sebastian Fort Knox 25 0.778 31 63 8 2 2 49
33 Persinger, Matthew Tates Creek 29 0.773 35 88 10 1 7 68
34 Cooper, Caleb Rowan County 35 0.773 51 97 11 5 1 75
35 Myers, Kason Boyle County 33 0.772 46 114 10 4 8 88
36 McDonald, Cameron Franklin County 26 0.771 31 70 7 2 4 54
37 Brite, Evan DeSales 18 0.769 8 13 0 1 0 10
38 Moore, Evan Bishop Brossart 31 0.769 40 91 9 0 7 70
39 Scilley, Landon Mason County 31 0.769 42 104 11 3 7 80
40 Coomer, Carl Valley 20 0.769 26 52 8 3 0 40
41 Jenkins, Owen Lexington Catholic 40 0.769 57 121 8 5 6 93
42 Mains, Hayden Rowan County 17 0.761 21 46 5 3 1 35
43 Hurt, Logan Menifee County 28 0.754 34 65 7 4 0 49
44 Dickerson, Aiden Bellevue 27 0.750 29 68 10 3 2 51
45 Sargent, Caleb Wayne County 20 0.750 3 4 0 0 0 3
46 Blair, Ashton Bethlehem 36 0.748 49 119 15 5 5 89
47 Sims, Cole Boyle County 33 0.747 40 99 13 0 7 74
48 Bruner, Brayden Pleasure Ridge Park 31 0.744 38 78 9 1 3 58
49 Haas, Brett St. Mary 25 0.743 28 70 5 2 5 52
50 Renfro, Luke Bullitt East 35 0.739 37 88 15 2 3 65
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RBI
Rank Player School GP RBI AB

1 Hainer, Greyson Elizabethtown 41 58 130
2 Jenkins, Owen Lexington Catholic 40 53 121
3 Harp, Sam Whitley County 43 51 130
4 Edmonds, Chance North Oldham 34 50 119
5 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 36 50 126
6 Tomolonis, Andrew East Carter 34 50 116
7 Jones, Hayden Taylor County 38 48 118
8 Coomer, Brayton Adair County 36 47 113
9 Smith, Ayden South Laurel 34 45 111

10 McCann, Troy Calvary Christian 31 45 97
11 Brown, Jackson Model 30 45 92
12 Wells, Ari Caldwell County 31 45 103
13 Lawrie, Max Covington Catholic 33 44 114
14 Vaughn, Corey Harrison County 40 44 123
15 Preece, Chase Johnson Central 36 44 104
16 Estes, Bryce Elizabethtown 41 43 118
17 Wilson, Hunter Whitley County 43 43 120
18 Combs, Cameron Corbin 36 42 109
19 Furnish, Chance Rowan County 35 42 101
20 Strader, LaBryant Ashland Blazer 35 42 115
21 Turner, Preston Jackson City 23 42 59
22 Bowen, Sydney Williamsburg 30 41 87
23 Hall, Blake East Carter 34 41 101
24 Mangis, Ethan DeSales 36 41 103
25 Golson, Jacob Franklin County 32 41 90
26 Jackson, Ethan Clay County 33 41 101
27 White, Cameron Harrison County 39 40 114
28 Hayes, Luke Taylor County 38 40 121
29 Bundy, Hunter South Laurel 35 40 108
30 Owens, Cameron Boyle County 31 40 104
31 Elam, Kade Corbin 36 40 121
32 Crawford, Brandin Clay County 31 39 87
33 Poynter, Bradley Madison Central 35 39 101
34 Anderson, Bryce Whitley County 40 39 142
35 Huff, Paul Letcher County Central 38 39 114
36 Gray, Tanner Williamstown 29 38 103
37 Croley, Mason Whitley County 42 38 112
38 Clark, Evan Campbell County 38 38 124
39 Bentley, Jacob Floyd Central 31 38 98
40 Grigalis, Zach Lexington Catholic 39 38 113
41 Ward, Cole Johnson Central 37 38 111
42 Furuta, Roman Ryle 29 37 83
43 Forehand, Thomas Estill County 34 37 105
44 Whisman, Kemper Shelby County 42 37 131
45 Krift, Hank Bracken County 27 37 79
46 Willen, Lance Cumberland County 28 37 88
47 Tibe, Harrison Lexington Catholic 37 37 108
48 Sims, Cole Boyle County 33 37 99
49 Osborne, Ronald Whitley County 43 37 132
50 Detzel, Michael Beechwood 35 37 126

Runs
Rank Player School GP R AB

1 Garland, Ashton South Laurel 34 60 108
2 Little, Jonah Letcher County Central 38 58 107
3 Coomer, Brayton Adair County 36 57 113
4 Cameron, Griffin Lexington Catholic 39 55 133
5 Underhill, Elijah Christian County 37 54 114
6 Parker-Noblitt, Beckett Model 30 54 96
7 Jenkins, Owen Lexington Catholic 40 54 121
8 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 36 53 126
9 Scott, Tate East Carter 34 52 99

10 Anderson, Bryce Whitley County 40 52 142
11 Owens, Cameron Boyle County 31 51 104
12 Slabaugh, Charlie Sayre 38 51 112
13 Myers, Kason Boyle County 33 49 114
14 Sheridan, Evan Simon Kenton 36 49 84
15 Davis, Caden Elizabethtown 41 49 128
16 Johnson, Max Hazard 37 48 101
17 Zehr, Grant Whitley County 43 48 123
18 Hutson, Liam North Oldham 34 48 111
19 Vaughn, Hunter Taylor County 37 48 120
20 Tincher, Brady Breathitt County 37 48 122
21 Perez, Koltyn Carlisle County 36 48 118
22 Bowen, Sydney Williamsburg 30 47 87
23 Stringer, Trace Russell County 33 47 113
24 Jones, Hayden Taylor County 38 46 118
25 Farr, Kaelin Franklin County 32 46 102
26 Burdine, Dylan East Ridge 31 46 93
27 Gray, Tanner Williamstown 29 45 103
28 Edmonds, Chance North Oldham 34 45 119
29 Wallace, Alex DeSales 38 45 109
30 Dieruf, Charlie Covington Catholic 33 45 103
31 Meadows, Dru Henderson County 38 44 110
32 Hamilton, Aydan Campbell County 38 44 113
33 Harp, Sam Whitley County 43 44 130
34 Hainer, Greyson Elizabethtown 41 44 130
35 Harris, Elijah Harrison County 41 44 107
36 Fichetola, Carmine DeSales 37 44 98
37 Gosser, Mayes Russell County 32 44 106
38 Goodman, Evan East Carter 34 44 104
39 Hall, Blake East Carter 34 44 101
40 Williams, Quinton Letcher County Central 37 44 91
41 Crawford, Brandin Clay County 31 43 87
42 Zachary, Race Calvary Christian 31 43 91
43 Tomolonis, Andrew East Carter 34 43 116
44 Rose, Tyler Whitley County 36 43 25
45 Scott, Ty East Carter 34 43 95
46 Campbell, Kyle Trinity (Louisville) 40 43 119
47 White, Carter Shelby County 42 43 140
48 Whisman, Kemper Shelby County 42 42 131
49 Calbert, Ja Markiss Bardstown 31 42 97
50 Pangallo, Nazario Beechwood 36 42 102
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Stolen Bases
Rank Player School GP SB SBA

1 Rodriguez Garcia, Kendry Valley 20 50 52
2 Scott, Tate East Carter 34 47 48
3 Williams, Payton Western 13 47 48
4 Jones, Weston Frankfort Christian 29 46 47
5 Asher, Grant Frankfort Christian 29 45 50
6 Stodghill, Jack Kentucky Country Day 27 44 47
7 Wallace, Alex DeSales 38 44 47
8 Tucker, Caden Portland Christian 21 42 43
9 Barnett, Shadrach Somerset Christian 32 42 44

10 Calbert, Ja Markiss Bardstown 31 41 42
11 Boone, Adam Holmes 30 41 44
12 Edens, Jackson Webster County 28 41 46
13 Meadows, Dru Henderson County 38 38 44
14 Belt, Tyler Crittenden County 21 38 39
15 Morgan, Jacob Jackson City 23 35 35
16 Underhill, Elijah Christian County 37 34 37
17 Gray, Tanner Williamstown 29 33 34
18 Fitzgerald, Cameron Owen County 29 33 34
19 Issacs, Landon Carroll County 31 33 34
20 Little, Jonah Letcher County Central 38 33 34
21 Coomer, Carl Valley 20 33 33
22 Rose, Tyler Whitley County 36 33 38
23 Mills, Dawson Martin County 28 32 32
24 Kelsey, Cameron Johnson Central 36 32 35
25 Bargo, Austin Knox Central 29 32 35
26 White, Carter Shelby County 42 31 35
27 Smith, Joseph Fort Knox 25 31 33
28 Hughes, Connor Raceland 35 30 32
29 Smith, Matthew Ohio County 32 30 34
30 Garland, Ashton South Laurel 34 30 30
31 Figa, Jake Kentucky Country Day 28 30 32
32 Gist, Jae dyn Harlan 26 30 30
33 Boyd, Cameron Beechwood 36 30 30
34 Harper, Jeremy Fairview 26 30 30
35 Austin, Micah Webster County 28 30 35
36 Peak, Austyn DuPont Manual 30 30 34
37 VanMeter, Jeren Grayson County 30 30 33
38 Shea, Carson St. Henry District 31 30 32
39 Mcalpin, Kamden George Rogers Clark 34 30 30
40 Leeper, Matthew Trigg County 26 30 34
41 Engle, Brady Knox Central 29 30 32
42 Rylan, Simpson Leslie County 30 30 32
43 Wootton, Tate LaRue County 37 29 31
44 Smith, Tamel Fairview 26 29 30
45 Jackson, Luke Fulton County 23 29 31
46 Delrosario, Cameron Powell County 33 29 29
47 Cates, Brennan Henderson County 37 28 31
48 Pledger, Carson Portland Christian 21 28 30
49 Harris, Elijah Harrison County 41 28 30
50 Wilson, Brayden Trimble County 25 28 31

Earned Run Average
(at least 1.0 Inning Pitched per Team Games)

Rank Player School GP ERA IP ER R
1 Rivera, Samuel Shawnee 4 0.00 90 0 13
2 Forrest, Jeremiah Shawnee 5 0.00 19 0 0
3 Chamberlain, Chase DuPont Manual 10 0.55 51 4 9
4 Rowlett, Matthew Montgomery County 12 0.62 68 6 14
5 Fugate, Connor Paintsville 13 0.71 69.1 7 9
6 Hart, Evan Mercer County 13 0.76 64.1 7 14
7 Penn, Taylor Woodford County 11 0.82 60 7 8
8 Tomolonis, Andrew East Carter 11 0.82 51 6 17
9 Chapman, Tyler McCracken County 12 0.88 40 5 11

10 Holdener, Bennett DuPont Manual 9 0.90 39 5 6
11 Spurrier, Zakery Central Hardin 8 0.92 38 5 9
12 Meadows, Dru Henderson County 12 0.93 68 9 26
13 Wireman, Carson Greenup County 12 0.93 68 9 22
14 Stockham, Addison Sayre 12 0.93 60.1 8 46
15 Myatt, Konnor Ballard Memorial 13 0.97 57.2 8 23
16 Baker, Eli Lyon County 10 0.98 50 7 11
17 Scilley, Landon Mason County 13 0.99 49.1 7 10
18 Soliz, Jordan George Rogers Clark 11 1.02 41.1 6 12
19 Whisman, Max Wolfe County 14 1.02 41 6 31
20 Ingles, Jayson Rowan County 12 1.03 61.1 9 18
21 Hutchins, Brady Marion County 12 1.03 54.1 8 10
22 Dezarn, Cayden Owen County 13 1.05 60 9 15
23 Graham, Merrick Garrard County 14 1.09 70.2 11 26
24 Warfield, Camryn Trinity (Louisville) 10 1.12 43.2 7 12
25 Johnson, Bradley Anderson County 15 1.12 31.1 5 17
26 Belt, Brady Lyon County 12 1.14 49 8 24
27 Parson, Grant Owensboro Catholic 11 1.14 49 8 17
28 Kerns, Evan Walton-Verona 12 1.14 43 7 10
29 Ritchie, JT Bourbon County 9 1.16 48.1 8 12
30 Myers, Kason Boyle County 13 1.18 53.1 9 23
31 Scott, Tate East Carter 10 1.19 41.1 7 18
32 Jones, Hayden Taylor County 11 1.20 52.1 9 16
33 Hernandez, Richard Southern 9 1.20 52.1 9 20
34 Vanover, Jacob Boyd County 9 1.22 40 7 16
35 Cary, Payton Muhlenberg County 13 1.24 62 11 24
36 Gonzalez, Giancarlo Henry Clay 9 1.24 45.1 8 13
37 Sims, Zach McCracken County 11 1.25 50.1 9 12
38 Rodgers, Isaac Adair County 9 1.26 39 7 19
39 Campbell, Adam South Oldham 8 1.27 38.2 7 13
40 Hillard, Luke Clay County 13 1.30 48.1 9 24
41 Massey, Gunner Paducah Tilghman 10 1.30 48.1 9 23
42 Gregor, Jake St. Xavier 10 1.30 48.1 9 12
43 Prince, Eli Hickman County 12 1.30 48.1 9 22
44 Wellman, Garrett Frankfort 12 1.31 37.1 7 29
45 Carroll, Donavin Collins 13 1.32 63.2 12 20
46 Duty, Isaac Pikeville 15 1.34 57.2 11 15
47 Matherly, Sam Danville 11 1.38 61 12 27
48 Stephens, Ayden Mercer County 12 1.38 45.2 9 19
49 Tierney, Chardy Henry Clay 10 1.38 40.2 8 26
50 Davis, LAndon West Jessamine 13 1.41 49.2 10 14
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Strikeouts
Rank Player School GP K IP K's/7

1 Fugate, Connor Paintsville 13 130 69.1 13.13
2 Richardson, Aiden Hart County 16 128 79.1 11.29
3 Hart, Evan Mercer County 13 123 64.1 13.38
4 Underhill, Elijah Christian County 12 115 66 12.20
5 Graham, Merrick Garrard County 14 114 70.2 11.29
6 Cook, Noah Apollo 15 107 78.1 9.56
7 Fannin, Kyler Elliott County 13 107 46.2 16.05
8 Wireman, Carson Greenup County 12 106 68 10.91
9 Hager, Blake Pike County Central 18 106 59 12.58

10 McCann, Troy Calvary Christian 15 105 73.1 10.02
11 Wills, Jack Shelby County 17 104 71.1 10.21
12 Duty, Isaac Pikeville 15 104 57.2 12.62
13 Hail, Lucas Meade County 14 100 64 10.94
14 Matherly, Sam Danville 11 99 61 11.36
15 Penn, Taylor Woodford County 11 98 60 11.43
16 Thrasher, Caleb Clinton County 13 98 54.1 12.63
17 Vaughn, Corey Harrison County 12 96 73.1 9.16
18 Johnson, Ryan Nicholas County 12 95 41.2 15.96
19 Bellamy, Isaac Breathitt County 16 95 71.1 9.32
20 Alexander, Hayden Graves County 14 95 63.1 10.50
21 Combs, Andrew Breathitt County 14 94 59.2 11.03
22 Coulter, Bradley Spencer County 9 94 53.2 12.26
23 Huff, Landon Trinity (Whitesville) 11 93 59 11.03
24 Little, Jonah Letcher County Central 21 93 67 9.72
25 Whisman, Kemper Shelby County 14 92 69 9.33
26 Cary, Payton Muhlenberg County 13 91 62 10.27
27 Prince, Eli Hickman County 12 90 48.1 13.03
28 Hutchins, Brady Marion County 12 89 54.1 11.47
29 Moore, Evan Bishop Brossart 12 88 63.1 9.73
30 Bruer, Jarren Carlisle County 13 87 56.1 10.81
31 Marshall, Zack Seneca 14 87 57.2 10.56
32 Crawford, Brandin Clay County 14 86 46 13.09
33 Boone, Adam Holmes 15 85 49.2 11.98
34 Goodaker, Ben Caldwell County 12 84 63.2 9.24
35 Croley, Mason Whitley County 21 84 69.2 8.44
36 Scilley, Landon Mason County 13 84 49.1 11.92
37 Varner, Baylor Harlan 11 84 52 11.31
38 East, Levin Paducah Tilghman 13 83 58.2 9.90
39 Baker, Beau Washington County 10 82 46.2 12.30
40 Cooper, Tristan Harlan County 12 82 62.1 9.21
41 Dudinski, Jon Frankfort Christian 15 82 53 10.83
42 Myatt, Konnor Ballard Memorial 13 80 57.2 9.71
43 Curstinger, Jay Trell Bardstown 12 79 44.1 12.47
44 Thompson, Jackson Hopkinsville 11 79 45 12.29
45 Blevins, Christian Rose Hill Christian 11 78 43.2 12.50
46 Wilson, Hunter Edmonson County 12 78 53 10.30
47 Singleton, Brayden LaRue County 13 78 60.2 9.00
48 Pitman, Kason Wayne County 17 77 68 7.93
49 Parson, Grant Owensboro Catholic 11 77 49 11.00
50 Durham, Skyler Rockcastle County 16 77 64.2 8.34

Wins
Rank Player School GP W L SV W-L

1 Croley, Mason Whitley County 21 14 1 0 0.933
2 Little, Jonah Letcher County Central 21 12 2 1 0.857
3 Zehr, Grant Whitley County 21 10 2 2 0.833
4 Vaughn, Corey Harrison County 12 10 2 0 0.833
5 Ingles, Jayson Rowan County 12 10 2 0 0.833
6 Wireman, Carson Greenup County 12 10 2 0 0.833
7 Graham, Merrick Garrard County 14 10 2 0 0.833
8 Cook, Noah Apollo 15 10 4 0 0.714
9 Rowlett, Matthew Montgomery County 12 9 1 0 0.900

10 Bargo, Bradyn Whitley County 21 9 0 0 1.000
11 Fugate, Connor Paintsville 13 9 0 1 1.000
12 Henson, Kendall Bullitt East 14 9 0 0 1.000
13 Shearer, Cameron Pike County Central 20 9 2 0 0.818
14 Dezarn, Cayden Owen County 13 9 0 0 1.000
15 Meadows, Dru Henderson County 12 8 2 0 0.800
16 Ritchie, JT Bourbon County 9 8 1 0 0.889
17 Sherrard, Reed Elizabethtown 12 8 3 0 0.727
18 Myers, Kason Boyle County 13 8 1 0 0.889
19 Hernandez, Richard Southern 9 8 1 0 0.889
20 Jones, Hayden Taylor County 11 8 0 1 1.000
21 Marshall, Zack Seneca 14 8 3 0 0.727
22 Grubbs, Ryan Taylor County 13 8 2 0 0.800
23 Bowen, Harley East Carter 12 8 1 1 0.889
24 Penn, Taylor Woodford County 11 8 0 0 1.000
25 Tomolonis, Andrew East Carter 11 8 0 1 1.000
26 Miller, Isaac DuPont Manual 11 8 1 0 0.889
27 Craig, Henry Eastern 14 8 3 0 0.727
28 Mangold, Brody Conner 10 8 1 0 0.889
29 Goodaker, Ben Caldwell County 12 8 4 0 0.667
30 Ross, Carter Pulaski County 14 7 2 1 0.778
31 Maners, Dillon Bowling Green 11 7 2 0 0.778
32 Whisman, Kemper Shelby County 14 7 1 0 0.875
33 Cima, Cruz Corbin 11 7 1 0 0.875
34 Williams, Luke Williamstown 11 7 3 0 0.700
35 Singleton, Brayden LaRue County 13 7 3 0 0.700
36 Scilley, Landon Mason County 13 7 1 0 0.875
37 Chapman, Tyler McCracken County 12 7 1 0 0.875
38 Gilbert, Jeremiah Corbin 10 7 2 0 0.778
39 Murphy, Owen Sayre 16 7 0 2 1.000
40 Davis, LAndon West Jessamine 13 7 1 0 0.875
41 Chamberlain, Chase DuPont Manual 10 7 3 0 0.700
42 Hart, Evan Mercer County 13 7 3 0 0.700
43 Cary, Payton Muhlenberg County 13 7 3 0 0.700
44 Thomas, Hendrix Elizabethtown 13 7 2 0 0.778
45 Varney, Chase Belfry 12 7 2 0 0.778
46 Howard, Mason Walton-Verona 12 7 2 0 0.778
47 Coleman, Sam Madison Central 8 7 0 0 1.000
48 Kappes, Matthew Beechwood 17 7 2 1 0.778
49 Ryan, Bash Pikeville 15 7 1 0 0.875
50 Samuels, Kaine Ballard 11 7 1 0 0.875
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Saves
Rank Player School GP SV

1 Fichetola, Carmine DeSales 15 7
2 Brown, Keaton Betsy Layne 15 5
3 Craycraft, Jacob Harrison County 12 5
4 Smith, Hunter Frederick Douglass 16 5
5 Brown, Ben Eastern 13 5
6 Skaggs, Brady LaRue County 18 5
7 Blakeman, Hayden Green County 7 5
8 Niemeyer, Lucas Ballard 15 4
9 Cook, Hunter Shelby County 9 4

10 Vires, Jaxon Bourbon County 16 4
11 Wright, Sam Pikeville 10 4
12 Rader, Hayden Trinity (Louisville) 12 4
13 Rabe, Maverick Ryle 14 4
14 Hay, Porter Hancock County 11 4
15 Bell, Gavin Campbell County 16 4
16 Milholland, Dylan West Jessamine 11 3
17 Brown, Noah Belfry 14 3
18 Johnson, Davis Montgomery County 7 3
19 Blakley, Brayden Harlan County 10 3
20 Allen, EJ North Laurel 13 3
21 Hager, Blake Pike County Central 18 3
22 Rardin, Griffin South Warren 8 3
23 Shiarella, Landon Grayson County 10 3
24 Porter, Jonah Paintsville 9 3
25 Davis, Zachary Greenwood 11 3
26 Craig, Jamison Tates Creek 11 3
27 Butts, Aidon Trigg County 10 3
28 Henson, Cody Conner 10 3
29 Mattingly, Weston Campbellsville 6 3
30 Sams, Jack Lexington Catholic 12 3
31 Gross, Jake Campbell County 8 3
32 Price, Tray Warren East 6 3
33 Lynn, Eric Southern 11 3
34 White, Colyer Somerset 14 3
35 Mullins, Abe George Rogers Clark 7 3
36 Lyons, Griffin Madison Central 11 3
37 Davis, Caden Elizabethtown 12 3
38 Cimala, Cayden Somerset 9 3
39 Bellamy, Isaac Breathitt County 16 3
40 Walker, Owen DuPont Manual 12 3
41 Strode, Will Apollo 13 3
42 Gallagher, Jonas Southwestern 17 3
43 Hansel, Lochlan George Rogers Clark 14 3
44 Hallmark, Connor Owensboro 13 3
45 Mosely, Dylan Floyd Central 11 3
46 Corpus, Bryce Walton-Verona 13 3
47 Pelfrey, Max Hazard 12 2
48 Willett, Hayden Elizabethtown 12 2
49 Tucker, Carson Murray 9 2
50 Harris, Seth McCracken County 10 2

Innings Pitched
Rank Player School GP IP

1 Rivera, Samuel Shawnee 4 90
2 Zehr, Grant Whitley County 21 88
3 Richardson, Aiden Hart County 16 79.1
4 Cook, Noah Apollo 15 78.1
5 McCann, Troy Calvary Christian 15 73.1
6 Vaughn, Corey Harrison County 12 73.1
7 Emmitt, Brayden Glasgow 12 73
8 Bellamy, Isaac Breathitt County 16 71.1
9 Henson, Kendall Bullitt East 14 71.1

10 Wills, Jack Shelby County 17 71.1
11 Graham, Merrick Garrard County 14 70.2
12 Croley, Mason Whitley County 21 69.2
13 Fugate, Connor Paintsville 13 69.1
14 Whisman, Kemper Shelby County 14 69
15 Wireman, Carson Greenup County 12 68
16 Meadows, Dru Henderson County 12 68
17 Pitman, Kason Wayne County 17 68
18 Mckinney, Carter Marshall County 12 68
19 Rowlett, Matthew Montgomery County 12 68
20 Little, Jonah Letcher County Central 21 67
21 Napier, Gage Grayson County 13 67
22 Lundy, Jacob Barbourville 12 66.2
23 Underhill, Elijah Christian County 12 66
24 Morrow, Braden Southwestern 15 66
25 Zutterman, Carter Bethlehem 14 65.1
26 Grubbs, Ryan Taylor County 13 65
27 Durham, Skyler Rockcastle County 16 64.2
28 Hart, Evan Mercer County 13 64.1
29 Burberry, Roger Menifee County 14 64
30 Hail, Lucas Meade County 14 64
31 Goodaker, Ben Caldwell County 12 63.2
32 Carroll, Donavin Collins 13 63.2
33 Alexander, Hayden Graves County 14 63.1
34 Moore, Evan Bishop Brossart 12 63.1
35 Cooper, Tristan Harlan County 12 62.1
36 Scott, Brevin Franklin-Simpson 11 62.1
37 Cary, Payton Muhlenberg County 13 62
38 Howard, Mason Walton-Verona 12 62
39 Young, Chris Covington Catholic 14 61.2
40 Ingles, Jayson Rowan County 12 61.1
41 Tindle, Brock Hancock County 13 61
42 Matherly, Sam Danville 11 61
43 Singleton, Brayden LaRue County 13 60.2
44 Stockham, Addison Sayre 12 60.1
45 Issacs, Landon Carroll County 13 60
46 Penn, Taylor Woodford County 11 60
47 Dezarn, Cayden Owen County 13 60
48 Shearer, Cameron Pike County Central 20 60
49 Kappes, Matthew Beechwood 17 59.2
50 Combs, Andrew Breathitt County 14 59.2
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Top 50 Team Batting Average Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games AVG AB H
1 Doss 13 0.750 88 66
2 Valley 20 0.454 434 197
3 Jackson City 23 0.392 479 188
4 Eminence 25 0.386 637 246
5 Cornerstone Christian 15 0.385 403 155
6 East Carter 34 0.374 920 344
7 Harrison County 41 0.367 1070 393
8 Taylor County 38 0.351 1005 353
9 Pleasure Ridge Park 32 0.349 753 263

10 Owsley County 26 0.349 568 198
11 Madison Central 36 0.345 956 330
12 Seneca 20 0.345 417 144
13 Montgomery County 35 0.344 927 319
14 St. Mary 25 0.342 666 228
15 Whitley County 43 0.337 1108 373
16 Highlands Latin 30 0.336 768 258
17 Model 30 0.336 800 269
18 North Oldham 34 0.335 929 311
19 DuPont Manual 35 0.335 895 300
20 Portland Christian 21 0.335 471 158
21 Corbin 36 0.335 969 325
22 Rowan County 35 0.334 873 292
23 Boyd County 32 0.333 871 290
24 Greenwood 29 0.332 747 248
25 Breathitt County 37 0.332 938 311
26 South Laurel 35 0.329 943 310
27 Bullitt East 37 0.329 927 305
28 Covington Catholic 33 0.328 896 294
29 Pikeville 34 0.328 866 284
30 Harlan County 30 0.327 823 269
31 Fairview 28 0.327 734 240
32 Pike County Central 31 0.324 784 254
33 Boyle County 34 0.323 940 304
34 Raceland 35 0.322 876 282
35 Williamsburg 30 0.322 764 246
36 Calvary Christian 32 0.322 849 273
37 Martin County 29 0.321 778 250
38 Belfry 34 0.321 901 289
39 Franklin County 32 0.321 785 252
40 Beechwood 36 0.318 957 304
41 Bowling Green 34 0.315 874 275
42 Shelby County 42 0.315 1157 364
43 Hazard 39 0.313 1012 317
44 Highlands 36 0.312 964 301
45 Berea 24 0.311 547 170
46 Logan County 36 0.311 972 302
47 Caldwell County 31 0.310 873 271
48 DeSales 38 0.310 931 289
49 Edmonson County 26 0.310 661 205
50 Ryle 36 0.310 970 301

Top 50 Team Runs Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games R AB R/G
1 Whitley County 43 370 1108 8.60
2 Harrison County 41 333 1070 8.12
3 East Carter 34 324 920 9.53
4 Adair County 36 317 952 8.81
5 Trinity (Louisville) 40 314 976 7.85
6 DeSales 38 313 931 8.24
7 Model 30 307 800 10.23
8 Elizabethtown 41 307 1053 7.49
9 Lexington Catholic 40 306 1070 7.65

10 Beechwood 36 304 957 8.44
11 Shelby County 42 299 1157 7.12
12 Taylor County 38 297 1005 7.82
13 Pleasure Ridge Park 32 288 753 9.00
14 Corbin 36 286 969 7.94
15 Rowan County 35 280 873 8.00
16 Madison Central 36 280 956 7.78
17 Letcher County Central 38 278 959 7.32
18 Bullitt East 37 272 927 7.35
19 Caldwell County 31 269 873 8.68
20 Boyle County 34 269 940 7.91
21 Hazard 39 269 1012 6.90
22 Eastern 41 267 1104 6.51
23 Raceland 35 265 876 7.57
24 Russell County 33 264 877 8.00
25 Clay County 33 263 854 7.97
26 Boyd County 32 261 871 8.16
27 South Laurel 35 259 943 7.40
28 Belfry 34 257 901 7.56
29 Johnson Central 37 257 991 6.95
30 Garrard County 38 257 1002 6.76
31 Campbellsville 34 257 879 7.56
32 Bowling Green 34 256 874 7.53
33 Sayre 38 253 995 6.66
34 Bourbon County 38 251 1010 6.61
35 Powell County 33 250 843 7.58
36 Christian County 37 250 920 6.76
37 Ryle 36 249 970 6.92
38 Mercer County 36 249 945 6.92
39 Highlands Latin 30 249 768 8.30
40 Campbell County 38 248 997 6.53
41 North Oldham 34 247 929 7.26
42 Conner 39 245 1083 6.28
43 Carlisle County 37 244 928 6.59
44 DuPont Manual 35 244 895 6.97
45 Simon Kenton 37 244 943 6.59
46 Walton-Verona 34 244 928 7.18
47 Montgomery County 35 241 927 6.89
48 Logan County 36 241 972 6.69
49 Franklin County 32 239 785 7.47
50 Covington Catholic 33 239 896 7.24
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Top 50 Team Hits Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games H AB
1 Harrison County 41 393 1070
2 Whitley County 43 373 1108
3 Shelby County 42 364 1157
4 Taylor County 38 353 1005
5 East Carter 34 344 920
6 Madison Central 36 330 956
7 Lexington Catholic 40 329 1070
8 Eastern 41 326 1104
9 Corbin 36 325 969

10 Elizabethtown 41 323 1053
11 Montgomery County 35 319 927
12 Hazard 39 317 1012
13 Greenup County 39 313 1051
14 Conner 39 312 1083
15 Bourbon County 38 311 1010
16 Breathitt County 37 311 938
17 North Oldham 34 311 929
18 South Laurel 35 310 943
19 West Jessamine 38 309 1006
20 Bullitt East 37 305 927
21 Beechwood 36 304 957
22 South Warren 37 304 988
23 Boyle County 34 304 940
24 Johnson Central 37 303 991
25 Logan County 36 302 972
26 Sayre 38 302 995
27 Garrard County 38 301 1002
28 Ryle 36 301 970
29 Highlands 36 301 964
30 DuPont Manual 35 300 895
31 Dixie Heights 37 299 1016
32 Bishop Brossart 35 297 976
33 Pulaski County 38 296 1017
34 St. Xavier 40 296 1017
35 Campbell County 38 295 997
36 Woodford County 37 294 1000
37 Covington Catholic 33 294 896
38 Rowan County 35 292 873
39 Boyd County 32 290 871
40 Belfry 34 289 901
41 DeSales 38 289 931
42 Adair County 36 288 952
43 Ashland Blazer 37 286 978
44 Pikeville 34 284 866
45 Raceland 35 282 876
46 Muhlenberg County 35 281 977
47 Warren East 34 280 930
48 Letcher County Central 38 280 959
49 Trinity (Louisville) 40 279 976
50 Bowling Green 34 275 874

Top 50 Team Doubles Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games 2B AB
1 Shelby County 42 83 1157
2 Taylor County 38 82 1005
3 Harrison County 41 77 1070
4 East Carter 34 74 920
5 Beechwood 36 74 957
6 Whitley County 43 71 1108
7 Eastern 41 70 1104
8 DuPont Manual 35 68 895
9 Ryle 36 68 970

10 Corbin 36 66 969
11 Walton-Verona 34 66 928
12 Bullitt East 37 66 927
13 Warren East 34 65 930
14 Campbell County 38 65 997
15 Covington Catholic 33 64 896
16 Adair County 36 64 952
17 Pikeville 34 64 866
18 Johnson Central 37 64 991
19 Elizabethtown 41 64 1053
20 Highlands 36 63 964
21 St. Xavier 40 61 1017
22 Greenup County 39 61 1051
23 Lexington Catholic 40 60 1070
24 Conner 39 60 1083
25 Rowan County 35 60 873
26 Logan County 36 59 972
27 Belfry 34 59 901
28 North Bullitt 35 59 913
29 Madison Central 36 59 956
30 Lyon County 31 58 818
31 Casey County 36 58 952
32 Dixie Heights 37 57 1016
33 Sayre 38 57 995
34 Clay County 33 56 854
35 Hazard 39 56 1012
36 Boyd County 32 56 871
37 Franklin County 32 55 785
38 Raceland 35 54 876
39 Simon Kenton 37 54 943
40 Boyle County 34 54 940
41 Pulaski County 38 53 1017
42 Shelby Valley 32 53 869
43 Bethlehem 38 53 1014
44 Pleasure Ridge Park 32 52 753
45 Woodford County 37 52 1000
46 Highlands Latin 30 52 768
47 Eminence 25 51 637
48 Breathitt County 37 51 938
49 Henry Clay 35 51 925
50 Nelson County 32 51 851

Top 50 Team Triples Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games 3B AB
1 Highlands Latin 30 23 768
2 Rowan County 35 21 873
3 Trinity (Louisville) 40 20 976
4 St. Mary 25 19 666
5 West Jessamine 38 18 1006
6 Whitley County 43 17 1108
7 Madison Central 36 17 956
8 Eminence 25 17 637
9 Russell County 33 16 877

10 Corbin 36 16 969
11 St. Xavier 40 16 1017
12 Estill County 34 16 840
13 Muhlenberg County 35 15 977
14 Greenwood 29 14 747
15 Fairdale 26 14 623
16 Leslie County 30 14 753
17 DuPont Manual 35 13 895
18 Russell 28 13 754
19 Boyd County 32 13 871
20 Lexington Christian 29 13 764
21 Conner 39 13 1083
22 Valley 20 13 434
23 Eastern 41 13 1104
24 George Rogers Clark 34 13 824
25 East Carter 34 13 920
26 Hickman County 28 13 720
27 Hazard 39 13 1012
28 Pikeville 34 12 866
29 South Oldham 32 12 830
30 Lexington Catholic 40 12 1070
31 Carlisle County 37 11 928
32 Graves County 33 11 841
33 Franklin County 32 11 785
34 Caldwell County 31 11 873
35 Beechwood 36 11 957
36 Seneca 20 11 417
37 Belfry 34 11 901
38 Woodford County 37 11 1000
39 Barbourville 26 11 651
40 Sayre 38 11 995
41 Owen County 30 11 716
42 St. Henry 33 11 822
43 Portland Christian 21 11 471
44 Bullitt East 37 11 927
45 Berea 24 10 547
46 Letcher County Central 38 10 959
47 South Laurel 35 10 943
48 Holmes 30 10 659
49 Butler 31 10 703
50 Breathitt County 37 10 938
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Top 50 Team Home Runs Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games HR AB
1 Boyle County 34 32 940
2 Elizabethtown 41 26 1053
3 Harrison County 41 25 1070
4 Lexington Catholic 40 24 1070
5 Corbin 36 24 969
6 Warren East 34 22 930
7 Taylor County 38 21 1005
8 Clay County 33 20 854
9 Johnson Central 37 20 991

10 Breathitt County 37 19 938
11 Campbell County 38 19 997
12 Spencer County 31 18 759
13 Whitley County 43 18 1108
14 Eminence 25 17 637
15 Belfry 34 17 901
16 Beechwood 36 17 957
17 Mason County 31 17 857
18 Bethlehem 38 16 1014
19 Lafayette 35 16 873
20 Tates Creek 29 16 786
21 Lyon County 31 16 818
22 Middlesboro 27 16 662
23 Boyd County 32 15 871
24 Walton-Verona 34 15 928
25 Conner 39 15 1083
26 Nicholas County 29 15 700
27 Adair County 36 14 952
28 Logan County 36 14 972
29 Henry Clay 35 14 925
30 Highlands 36 14 964
31 Ryle 36 13 970
32 Williamsburg 30 13 764
33 Covington Catholic 33 13 896
34 DeSales 38 13 931
35 Greenup County 39 13 1051
36 North Bullitt 35 12 913
37 Eastern 41 12 1104
38 Southern 28 12 714
39 Christian County 37 12 920
40 South Laurel 35 12 943
41 Lincoln County 33 12 807
42 Trinity (Louisville) 40 12 976
43 Woodford County 37 12 1000
44 Bracken County 27 11 681
45 Pulaski County 38 11 1017
46 St. Mary 25 11 666
47 Bishop Brossart 35 11 976
48 Franklin County 32 11 785
49 Frederick Douglass 34 11 900
50 Boone County 29 10 719

Top 50 Team RBI Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games RBI AB
1 Whitley County 43 317 1108
2 Harrison County 41 293 1070
3 East Carter 34 291 920
4 Beechwood 36 268 957
5 Taylor County 38 262 1005
6 Shelby County 42 254 1157
7 DeSales 38 253 931
8 Corbin 36 251 969
9 Elizabethtown 41 250 1053

10 Lexington Catholic 40 247 1070
11 Trinity (Louisville) 40 245 976
12 Adair County 36 244 952
13 Madison Central 36 237 956
14 Model 30 234 800
15 Boyle County 34 233 940
16 South Laurel 35 229 943
17 Letcher County Central 38 229 959
18 Boyd County 32 226 871
19 Rowan County 35 221 873
20 Eastern 41 220 1104
21 Breathitt County 37 217 938
22 Johnson Central 37 216 991
23 Conner 39 216 1083
24 Pleasure Ridge Park 32 215 753
25 Bullitt East 37 215 927
26 Russell County 33 214 877
27 Caldwell County 31 214 873
28 Walton-Verona 34 212 928
29 Garrard County 38 211 1002
30 Montgomery County 35 211 927
31 Raceland 35 210 876
32 Clay County 33 209 854
33 Covington Catholic 33 209 896
34 North Oldham 34 208 929
35 Ryle 36 207 970
36 Calvary Christian 32 205 849
37 Hazard 39 205 1012
38 DuPont Manual 35 204 895
39 Campbell County 38 201 997
40 Simon Kenton 37 201 943
41 Sayre 38 200 995
42 Pike County Central 31 200 784
43 Belfry 34 199 901
44 Paintsville 37 199 913
45 Logan County 36 198 972
46 Highlands 36 198 964
47 Warren East 34 197 930
48 West Jessamine 38 197 1006
49 Bethlehem 38 197 1014
50 Pulaski County 38 196 1017

Top 50 Team Stolen Bases Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games SB SBA
1 Henderson County 38 212 242
2 Valley 20 207 211
3 Frederick Douglass 34 174 192
4 Portland Christian 21 172 180
5 Frankfort Christian 29 171 188
6 Fairview 28 163 171
7 Kentucky Country Day 28 162 177
8 Western 19 161 168
9 Williamstown 30 159 164

10 Owen County 30 157 172
11 Harlan 26 147 158
12 Shelby County 42 147 169
13 Leslie County 30 145 155
14 Knox Central 29 143 151
15 Carroll County 31 143 148
16 Eastern 41 134 153
17 Whitley County 43 131 150
18 Fulton County 23 127 136
19 East Carter 34 127 135
20 Wolfe County 32 127 128
21 Madison Central 36 127 143
22 Holmes 30 125 134
23 Webster County 28 125 141
24 DuPont Manual 35 124 145
25 George Rogers Clark 34 122 137
26 Caverna 29 122 134
27 Harlan County 30 121 127
28 Fort Knox 25 121 128
29 Jackson City 23 121 127
30 Rose Hill Christian 18 120 132
31 St. Henry 33 120 137
32 Pleasure Ridge Park 32 120 137
33 Christian County 37 119 132
34 Corbin 36 118 132
35 Paducah Tilghman 31 117 137
36 Barren County 32 117 136
37 DeSales 38 116 124
38 Ohio County 32 115 133
39 North Bullitt 35 115 131
40 Trigg County 26 115 131
41 Augusta 23 114 166
42 Eminence 25 114 123
43 LaRue County 37 114 131
44 Mercer County 36 113 137
45 Boyle County 34 113 117
46 Bardstown 34 113 121
47 Trimble County 25 112 129
48 Powell County 33 112 118
49 Central Hardin 32 110 125
50 Russell County 33 110 126
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Top 50 Team Earned Run Average Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games ERA IP ER R
1 Shawnee 15 0.00 136.0 0 17
2 DuPont Manual 35 1.81 217.0 56 86
3 Paducah Tilghman 31 1.92 193.0 53 85
4 Washington County 30 2.04 198.2 58 102
5 St. Xavier 40 2.06 269.0 79 95
6 East Carter 34 2.09 197.1 59 107
7 McCracken County 39 2.10 267.0 80 112
8 Conner 39 2.12 267.0 81 120
9 Whitley County 43 2.15 273.0 84 133

10 Paintsville 37 2.20 232.2 73 113
11 George Rogers Clark 34 2.22 214.1 68 101
12 Owen County 30 2.23 178.2 57 84
13 Ballard 33 2.24 225.0 72 112
14 Greenwood 29 2.25 187.0 60 95
15 Boyle County 34 2.28 224.1 73 146
16 Walton-Verona 34 2.34 227.2 76 117
17 McLean County 34 2.35 220.2 74 132
18 Apollo 38 2.35 256.1 86 135
19 Trinity (Louisville) 40 2.39 249.0 85 108
20 Montgomery County 35 2.39 222.1 76 118
21 Lyon County 31 2.40 201.1 69 123
22 Owensboro Catholic 32 2.41 215.1 74 130
23 Muhlenberg County 35 2.41 232.2 80 131
24 Ballard Memorial 34 2.41 212.0 73 149
25 Bowling Green 34 2.46 216.2 76 128
26 Mercer County 36 2.46 236.0 83 131
27 Harrison County 41 2.46 253.0 89 130
28 Meade County 32 2.46 213.0 75 110
29 Bourbon County 38 2.47 238.1 84 135
30 Boyd County 32 2.47 201.1 71 112
31 Sayre 38 2.49 253.0 90 154
32 Mason County 31 2.52 211.1 76 94
33 Spencer County 31 2.55 203.0 74 109
34 Wolfe County 32 2.57 193.1 71 171
35 Taylor County 38 2.59 246.0 91 138
36 LaRue County 37 2.60 244.2 91 159
37 Raceland 35 2.61 217.0 81 130
38 Hancock County 28 2.62 184.2 69 114
39 Eastern 41 2.71 273.2 106 151
40 Woodford County 37 2.80 245.0 98 131
41 Paul Laurence Dunbar 32 2.81 219.1 88 122
42 Henry Clay 35 2.81 236.1 95 149
43 Hickman County 28 2.85 164.1 67 121
44 Henderson County 38 2.86 257.1 105 188
45 Letcher County Central 38 2.90 239.0 99 152
46 Pikeville 34 2.90 210.0 87 126
47 Covington Catholic 33 2.91 216.1 90 132
48 Somerset 39 2.93 258.1 108 169
49 South Warren 37 2.93 243.2 102 142
50 Frederick Douglass 34 2.94 233.1 98 160

Top 50 Team Stikeouts Leaders
(playing a minimum of 12 games)

Rank School Games K IP K's/7
1 Shelby County 42 359 284.1 8.84
2 Paintsville 37 357 232.2 10.74
3 Carlisle County 37 310 226.2 9.57
4 Elizabethtown 41 301 256.2 8.21
5 Bourbon County 38 294 238.1 8.63
6 Pulaski County 38 293 254.0 8.07
7 Taylor County 38 293 246.0 8.34
8 Pikeville 34 290 210.0 9.67
9 Eastern 41 288 273.2 7.37

10 Mercer County 36 287 236.0 8.51
11 Harrison County 41 284 253.0 7.86
12 Apollo 38 283 256.1 7.73
13 Garrard County 38 282 242.2 8.13
14 Mason County 31 282 211.1 9.34
15 McCracken County 39 282 267.0 7.39
16 Somerset 39 282 258.1 7.64
17 Boyd County 32 281 201.1 9.77
18 George Rogers Clark 34 280 214.1 9.14
19 DuPont Manual 35 279 217.0 9.00
20 Johnson Central 37 279 241.1 8.09
21 Christian County 37 277 245.0 7.91
22 Woodford County 37 276 245.0 7.89
23 Spencer County 31 276 203.0 9.52
24 Breathitt County 37 275 217.0 8.87
25 Hazard 39 270 234.0 8.08
26 Pike County Central 31 269 191.0 9.86
27 Highlands 36 268 228.0 8.23
28 Walton-Verona 34 265 227.2 8.15
29 Belfry 34 264 213.1 8.66
30 Conner 39 264 267.0 6.92
31 Sayre 38 261 253.0 7.22
32 Danville 33 259 202.1 8.96
33 Nelson County 32 259 202.0 8.98
34 Corbin 36 259 233.0 7.78
35 Trinity (Louisville) 40 258 249.0 7.25
36 Ballard Memorial 34 258 212.0 8.52
37 Whitley County 43 257 273.0 6.59
38 Marshall County 34 256 224.2 7.98
39 Frederick Douglass 34 255 233.1 7.65
40 Graves County 33 254 216.2 8.21
41 Meade County 32 253 213.0 8.31
42 LaRue County 37 253 244.2 7.24
43 Henry Clay 35 251 236.1 7.43
44 Clinton County 28 249 167.1 10.42
45 Lexington Catholic 40 248 270.2 6.41
46 Collins 35 247 218.1 7.92
47 Washington County 30 246 198.2 8.67
48 Boyle County 34 244 224.1 7.61
49 Ryle 36 243 234.1 7.26
50 West Jessamine 38 243 240.2 7.07

Teams Participating in this Report
(playing a minimum of 12 games)
(no more than 2 missing stat reports)

Adair County Anderson County Apollo

Ashland Blazer Atherton Augusta
Ballard Ballard Memorial Barbourville
Bardstown Barren County Bath County
Beechwood Belfry Bell County
Bellevue Berea Bethlehem
Betsy Layne Bishop Brossart Boone County
Bourbon County Bowling Green Boyd County
Boyle County Bracken County Breathitt County
Breckinridge County Brown Bryan Station
Buckhorn Bullitt Central Bullitt East
Burgin Butler Butler County
Caldwell County Calloway County Calvary Christian
Campbell County Campbellsville Carlisle County
Carroll County Casey County Caverna
Central Central Hardin Christian Academy-Louisville
Christian County Christian Fellowship Clay County
Clinton County Collins Community Christian (Paducah)
Conner Cooper Corbin

Teams not having
Filed Required Stat

Reports

(playing a minimum of
12 games)

(no more than 2 missing
stat reports)

Allen County-Scottsville
Covington Latin
Fern Creek
Heritage Academy
Heritage Christian
Iroquois
Jackson County
Jenkins
Lawrence County
Moore
Newport
Oneida Baptist Institute
Perry County Central
Phelps
Red Bird
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Cordia Cornerstone Christian Covington Catholic
Crittenden County Cumberland County Danville
Daviess County Dawson Springs Dayton
DeSales Dixie Heights Doss
DuPont Manual East Carter East Jessamine
East Ridge Eastern Edmonson County
Elizabethtown Elliott County Eminence
Estill County Fairdale Fairview
Fleming County Floyd Central Fort Campbell
Fort Knox Francis Parker Frankfort
Frankfort Christian Franklin County Franklin-Simpson
Frederick Douglass Fulton City Fulton County
Gallatin County Garrard County George Rogers Clark
Glasgow Grant County Graves County
Grayson County Great Crossing Green County
Greenup County Greenwood Hancock County
Harlan Harlan County Harrison County
Hart County Hazard Henderson County
Henry Clay Henry County Hickman County
Highlands Highlands Latin Holmes
Holy Cross (Covington) Holy Cross (Louisville) Hopkins County Central
Hopkinsville Jackson City Jeffersontown
John Hardin Johnson Central Kentucky Country Day
Knott County Central Knox Central Lafayette
LaRue County Lee County Leslie County
Letcher County Central Lewis County Lexington Catholic
Lexington Christian Lincoln County Livingston Central
Lloyd Memorial Logan County Ludlow
Lynn Camp Lyon County Madison Central
Madison Southern Madisonville-North Hopkins Magoffin County
Male Marion County Marshall County
Martin County Mason County Mayfield
McCracken County McCreary Central McLean County
Meade County Menifee County Mercer County
Metcalfe County Middlesboro Model
Monroe County Montgomery County Morgan County
Muhlenberg County Murray Nelson County
Newport Central Catholic Nicholas County North Bullitt
North Hardin North Laurel North Oldham
Ohio County Oldham County Owen County
Owensboro Owensboro Catholic Owsley County
Paducah Tilghman Paintsville Paris
Paul Laurence Dunbar Pendleton County Pike County Central
Pikeville Pineville Pleasure Ridge Park
Portland Christian Powell County Prestonsburg
Pulaski County Raceland Rockcastle County
Rose Hill Christian Rowan County Russell
Russell County Russellville Ryle
Sayre Scott Seneca
Shawnee Shelby County Shelby Valley
Simon Kenton Somerset Somerset Christian School
South Laurel South Oldham South Warren
Southern Southwestern Spencer County
St. Henry St. Mary St. Xavier
Tates Creek Taylor County Thomas Nelson
Todd County Central Trigg County Trimble County
Trinity (Louisville) Trinity (Whitesville) Union County
Valley Villa Madonna Walton-Verona
Warren Central Warren East Washington County
Wayne County Webster County West Carter
West Jessamine Western Western Hills
Whitefield Academy Whitley County Williamsburg
Williamstown Wolfe County Woodford County

Scott County
University Heights
Waggener
WEB DuBois
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